

Jason S. Brookner
Texas Bar No. 24033684
Andrew K. York
Texas Bar No. 24051554
Drake M. Rayshell
Texas Bar No. 24118507
GRAY REED
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 954-4135
Facsimile: (214) 953-1332
Email: jbrookner@grayreed.com
dyork@grayreed.com
drayshell@grayreed.com

Counsel to Patrick Daugherty

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,¹

Reorganized Debtor.

SCOTT BYRON ELLINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

PATRICK DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054 (SGJ)

Adv. No. 22-03003-sgj
*Removed from the 101st Judicial District
Court of Dallas County, Texas
Cause No. DC-22-00304*

**PATRICK DAUGHERTY’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO
SCOTT ELLINGTON’S EMERGENCY MOTION TO ABSTAIN AND TO REMAND**

¹ The last four digits of the Reorganized Debtor’s taxpayer identification number are (8357). The headquarters and service address for the Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITY 14

 I. Ellington Fails to Meet His Burden for Mandatory Abstention. 15

 A. This dispute is a “core” proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157 16

 B. Timely adjudication of the State Court Action is questionable,
 at best 18

 II. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Favor of This Court Exercising
 Jurisdiction—Permissive Abstention or Equitable Remand is Improper 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Baudoin</i> , 981 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>In re Brook Mays Music Co.</i> , 363 B.R. 801 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007) (Jernigan, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Directory Distributing Associates, Inc.</i> , 566 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017)	16
<i>In re Doctors Hosp. 1997, L.P.</i> , 351 B.R. 813 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006)	18, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Edge Petroleum Operating Co., Inc. v. GPR Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 483 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Hassell</i> , No. 19-30694, 2020 WL 728890 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2020).....	22
<i>In re Kewanee Boiler Corp.</i> , 270 B.R. 912 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	17
<i>In re Lorax Corp.</i> , 295 B.R. 83 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Montalvo</i> , 559 B.R. 825 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2016)	20
<i>Residential Funding Co. v. UBS Real Estate Secs., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Residential Cap., LLC)</i> , 515 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>In re Ritchey</i> , 512 B.R. 847 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014)	17
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , No. 10-70606, 2021 WL 4562254 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2021).....	20

Sabre Techs., L.P. v. TSM Skyline Exhibits, Inc.,
 No. H-08-1815, 2008 WL 4330897 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2008).....21, 22

In re Senior Care Centers, LLC,
 611 B.R. 791 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019).....15

Welded Constr., L.P. v. The Williams Cos.
(In re Welded Constr., L.P.),
 609 B.R. 101 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)15

WRT Creditors Liquidation Tr. V. C.I.B.C. Oppenheimer Corp.,
 75 F. Supp 2d 596 (S.D. Tex. 1999)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 157.....16

28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2)(A) and (O).....16

28 U.S.C. § 157(e)24

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....20, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)14, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2).....14, 15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 85.00212
